
MEETING

CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 22ND MARCH, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Councillors

Richard Cornelius
Ross Houston

Dr Devra Kay
Ross Houston

Joan Scannell BEM

Substitute Members

Anthony Finn
Ammar Naqvi

Sachin Rajput
Alan Schneiderman 

Peter Zinkin
Claire Farrier

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 6

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Constitution Review 7 - 130

8.  Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 



distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

8 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Councillor Barry Rawlings)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (In place of 
Councillor Melvin Cohen)

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the special meeting held on 19 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Peter Zinkin.

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Barry Rawlings who had 
been substituted for by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Dr Devra Kay and Councillor 
Joan Scannell.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Chairman reported that the Financial Regulations (Appendices M and N) and 
Contract Procedure Rules (Appendices O and P) had been withdrawn from the agenda 
and would be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 22 March 2018.  The Head of 
Governance reported that the authorisation and acceptance thresholds set out in Table A 
of the Contract Procedure Rules had been updated to clarify reporting requirements and 
thresholds, and that financial limits were required to be updated to be compliant with the 
new EU Thresholds which had come into force on 1 January 2018.  It was noted that 
these changes needed to be implemented immediately.  The Committee therefore 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer could use his delegated authority to update the tables 
(as set out in pages 227 – 229 of the agenda) in Article 10 and the Contract Procedure 
Rules. 

In relation to the Members Planning Code of Practice, the Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer provide revised wording for following sentence at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee: “13.5 The Chairman should ensure:…the cross-questioning of 
speakers should only take place if there is need for clarification of what a speaker has 
already outlined.”

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in Appendix A to Appendix L subject 
to the following amendments:

1. Members Planning Code – in section 13.5 bullet point 4, delete “meeting” and 
replace with “item”, amended wording to read:
13.5 The Chairman should ensure:…Residents and applicants understand that 
the late submission of evidence could lead to the deferral of the item and may 
not be permitted without agreement of all parties.

2. Members Licensing Code – delete section 3.2 and replace with the following: 
“A Member with a pecuniary interest may not exercise a right to speak at 
Licencing Committee or Sub-Committee, but may, after declaring their interest, 
make written representations to officers.”

3. Add a new paragraph in section 3 (Political Neutrality of Officers) as follows: 
“Information received by officers at these meetings may be shared with other 
officers as is necessary but should not be shared with Members of another 
Political Party unless this is agreed and necessary.”

4. Amend section 1 of the Access to Information Rules to delete “...will usually…” 
and add “Other than in emergency or other exceptional circumstances…” with 
the amended wording to read:
“Other than in emergency or other exceptional circumstances the Council will 
give at least five clear working days’ notice of any meeting by posting details of 
the meeting at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, Hendon, NW4 4BG and on its 
website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/”

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm

6

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/


Constitution, Ethics and Probity 
Committee

22 March 2018

Title Constitution Review  

Report of
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Governance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures 

Appendix A – Contents of the Constitution 
Appendix B – Financial Regulations 
Appendix C – Financial Regulations (Tracked)
Appendix D – Contract Procedure Rules
Appendix E – Contract Procedure Rules (Tracked) 
Appendix F – Members Licensing Code
Appendix G – Members Licesning Code (Tracked)
Appendix H –  Article 9 (Chief Officers)
Appendix I –  Article 9 (Chief Officers) (Tracked) 

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary

The Monitoring Officer has undertaken a review of the Constitution with the aim of 
simplifying it in plain English and in a way which avoids duplication and unnecessary 
complexity and detail.  A special meeting of the Committee took place on 19 October 2017 
and considered revised Articles.  These were approved and subsequently adopted by 
Council on 31 October 2017.  A further meeting took place on 8 January 2018 where some 
of the revised Section 2 supporting documents were considered and approved.   These 
were approved and subsequently adopted by Council on 30 January 2018.  This report 
includes the remaining Section 2 supporting documents which will conclude the review and 
redrafting of the whole Constitution.

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations

1. That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached 
at Appendix A to Appendix I.

2. That the Committee recommend to Council the deletion of the Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules as these have been subsumed into the revised Financial 
Regulations.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 As reported to the Committee in June, October and January, the Monitoring 
Officer has undertaken a comprehensive review of the Constitution to simplify 
it and re-draft in plain English.  The revised Articles were considered by the 
Committee and reported to Full Council in October.   

1.2 Following the adoption of the revised Articles and some of the Section 2 
supporting documents, the following further supporting documents have now 
been revised and are enclosed for consideration:  

 Contents of the Constitution

 Financial Regulations 

 Contract Procedure Rules

 Members Licensing Code

1.1 The new General Data Protection Regulation which comes into force 25 May 
2018 will introduce a new category of statutory officer – the Data Protection 
Officer.  As such, Artcile 9 (Chief Officer) is required to be updated to reflect the 
new post and associated responsibilities.  

1.2 In addition to the changes referred to at 1.2 and 1.3 above, a number of 
additional housekeeping or other minor amendments are proposed as per the 
table below which the Committee are requested to consider.  Any items agreed 
will be reported to the next meeting of Council with the associated tracked 
changes versions.

 

8



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Change Proposed

1 HR 
Regulations 

2.1.4 The Constitution currently states that 
Chief Officer Appointments Panel will 
make all chief officer appointments 
except for the Head of Paid Service 
(as this is a decision reserved for Full 
Council).  There will occasionally be a 
requirement to appoint a chief officer 
on an interim basis (e.g. for maternity 
cover).  In these circumstances, it is 
recommended that the Chief 
Executive be given authority to make 
interim chief officer appointments for 
up to a year following consultation 
with the Leader.  
In addition, it is recommended that 
chief officer appointments made by 
the Chief Officer Appointments Panel 
are reported to Full Council for noting.

Amend section 2.1.4 to include the following wording:

“The Chief Executive has authority to make interim Chief 
Officer appointments for a period of up to a year following 
consultation with the Leader.

Chief Officer appointments made by the Chief Officer 
Appointment Panel will be reported to Full Council for 
information.”

2 Article 7 – 
Committees 
Sub-
Committees 
Area 
Committees 
and Forums 
and the Local 
Strategic 
Partnership

Terms of 
Reference 
of Area 
Planning 
Committees

A Member has proposed that 
applications to demolish buildings on 
the Council’s Local List be 
determined by the relevant Area 
Planning Committee.  The proposal 
would only affect a small number of 
planning applications each year, but 
would ensure that the public have 
opportunity to make representations 
against demolition before Members 
make the final decision. 

Add to the terms of reference of Area Planning Committees:

“Applications to demolish buildings on the Council’s Local 
List.”

9



No. Section Reference Issue Identified Change Proposed

3 Article 9 – 
Chief Officers

Section 9.1 Previous versions of the Constitution 
have given discretion to Chief 
Officers to refer matters that are 
technically within their delegated 
authority, but may be controversial, 
significant or sensitive, the ability to 
refer the matter to Members for 
decision.  Chief Officers have 
requested that this provision be 
reinstated.

Amend section 9.1 b) i) to include a new sentence on limits of 
delegation as follows: 

“Discretion to Refer Matters to Members: Where a Chief 
Officer believes that a matter that is within their delegated 
authority is sign
[...]
nduct  

 
Officers will comply with the Officers’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations set out in this Constitution.  

 
9.11  Employment  

 
The recruitment, selection and dismissal of officers will comply with the Human 
Resources (HR) Regulations.  
 

130


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Constitution Review
	Appendix A - Contents of the Constitution
	Appendix B - Financial Regulations
	Appendix C - Financial Regulations (Tracked)
	Appendix D - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix E - Contract Procedure Rules (Tracked)
	Appendix F - Members Licencing Code
	Appendix G - Members Licencing Code (Tracked)
	Appendix H - Article 9
	Appendix I - Article 9 (Tracked)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

22 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Peter Zinkin (In place of 
Councillor Richard Cornelius)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Richard Cornelius Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Richard Cornelius who had 
been substituted for by Councillor Peter Zinkin.

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Joan Scannell.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance presented the Constitution Review 
report.  Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the 
changes detailed in the report and in the amended versions the sections set 
out in Appendix A to Appendix I subject to the following amendments:
 Section 1.5 be deleted
 Table B, Authorisation and Acceptance Thresholds from Article 10 be added 

to the Contract Procedure Rules

 Amendments to Article 9 (Chief Officers) be withdrawn and that the 
Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to make amendments to list 
various statutory officers

2. Recommend to Council the deletion of the Budget and Policy Framework Rules 
as these have been subsumed into the revised Financial Regulations.

3. Agree that the Monitoring Officer can use his delegated authority to amend the 
Constitution to make the changes detailed in section 1.4 of the report subject 
to:
Changes in the HR Regulations being amended to state: 
“The Chief Executive has authority to make interim Chief Officer appointments 
for a period of up to a year following consultation with the Leader and the Chief 
Officer Appointments Panel.  
Chief Officer appointments made by the Chief Officer Appointment Panel will 
be reported to Full Council for information.”

The Chairman noted that Dr Devra Kay was standing down at the forthcoming local 
election and thanked her for work on the Committee.  The Chairman thanked the 
Committee and, in particular, Councillor Zinkin for their work on the comprehensive 
review of the Constitution which had taken place during the year.  The Committee 
thanked the Chairman for his work on the Committee over the year.

The meeting finished at 7.32 pm


